
Strategic Planning & 
Environment 

Overview & Scrutiny 
Agenda 

 
1 

 

WEDNESDAY 6 MARCH 2024 AT 7.30 PM 
 

Conference Room 2 - The Forum 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Anderson 
Councillor Birnie 
Councillor Deacon (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Gale 
Councillor Hobson (Chairman) 
Councillor Hobson 
Councillor Mitchell 
 

Councillor Patterson 
Councillor Pringle 
Councillor Riddick 
Councillor Santamaria 
Councillor Timmis 
Councillor Walker 
Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. DECISIONS AND ACTIONS  (Pages 3 - 9) 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest. 

 
4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 
5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 

RELATION TO CALL-IN   
 

6. Q3 QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING REPORT  (Pages 10 - 16) 
 

7. Q3 PLANNING DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION REPORT  (Pages 17 - 23) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

8. Q3 NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Pages 24 - 29) 
 

9. RE-ROUTING OF THE RIVER GADE   
 
 Presentation to be given by the Environment Agency 

 
10. ALCOHOL RELATED PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS  (Pages 30 - 41) 

 
11. THE LOCAL PLAN REGULATION 18 FEEDBACK  (Pages 42 - 192) 

 
12. AFFORDABLE HOUSING SPD  (Pages 193 - 320) 

 
13. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 321 - 325) 

 
 
 



                                                              

Decisions and actions 
 

 
                                             Dacorum Borough Council 

 
                                    Strategic Planning and Environment 
                                             Wednesday 7

th
 February 

 
 
 
Councillors:  Cllr Patterson 
  Cllr Mitchell 
  Cllr Wyatt-Lowe 
  Cllr Riddick 
  Cllr Timmis 
  Cllr S Hobson 
  Cllr Walker 
  Cllr Deacon 
  Cllr C Hobson (Chair) 
   
 
Also in attendance:   

Cllr Bromham 

 
Officers: (6) 
James Doe – Strategic Director - Place 

Stefania Horne – Strategic Director Neighbourhood Services  
 
 
The meeting began at 20:00 
 
1 MINUTES AND ACTIONS 
 
The Minutes of the last meeting were agreed 
 
Full discussion can be found in the video minutes 
 
 
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were apologies for absence from Cllrs Gale, Pringle, Santamaria, Birnie, Anderson, Wilkie and 
England 
 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None 
 
4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
None 
  
5 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 

RELATION TO A CALL–IN 

None 
 
6  BUDGET REPORTS 
 
The reports were heard during the Joint Budget presentation. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



                                                              

Full presentation can be found in the video minutes. 
 
 
7  KPI  
 
The reports were heard during the Joint presentation. 
 
Full discussion can be found in the video minutes. 
 
 
8  WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 
Action: James to confirm who will be responsible for enforcing unauthorised use of the Nickey Line 
 
Action: LFowell to add National Trust/ Natural England to the work programme 
 
Action: Stefania to share the programme of Play park repairs & Replacements with the SPAE 
committee. 
 
Action: Ian Ross to provide an update at the March meeting on the Playground refurbishment.  
 
Full discussion can be found in the video minutes. 
 

Page 4



Strategic Planning & Environment OSC Action Points - Jan 

 

4
th
 Oct A response to members 

as to why there is an air 
quality monitor in 
Bennets End when there 
wasn’t previously.  

Emma Walker 01/11/23 DBC Zephyrs (Air Quality Monitors)  not yet deployed – Northchurch (at the site of the 
current AQ Analyser), Durrants Hill Road and Queensway.  
 
Three HCC Zephyrs (Air Quality Monitors) and they are in B
[...]
(32,717) (18,607) (19,025) (22,509) (3,484) 

Transfers between Reserves / Funds

Net Recharge to the HRA (473) 0 473 (4,258) (242) 4,016 (5,678) (5,219) 459

Net Movement on General Fund Working Balance (613) 3,379 3,992 (7,092) (19,279) (12,187) 0 (236) (236) 

abcdefgh

P
age 15



Scheme Original 
 Budget

Prior Year 
 Slippage

Adj's, Supps, 
 Virements

Adjustments 
 (Slip. C/F)

In-Year 
Adjustments

Current 
Budget YTD Spend Projected 

 Outturn
Forecast 
Slippage

Projected 
Over / (Under)

General Fund

Strategic Planning and Environment 

Assistant Director - Place, Communities and Enterprise 
170 Urban Park/Education Centre (Durrants Lakes) 0 134,015 0 (103,915) (103,915) 30,100 8,625 30,100 0 0 
171 The Bury - Conversion into Museum and Gallery 2,570,000 53,150 0 (2,623,150) (2,623,150) 0 0 0 0 0 

2,570,000 187,165 0 (2,727,065) (2,727,065) 30,100 8,625 30,100 0 0

Head of Environmental Services 
175 Waste Services IT upgrade 0 80,000 0 0 0 80,000 0 80,000 0 0 
176 Wheeled Bins & Boxes for New Properties 100,000 0 0 0 0 100,000 157,612 200,000 0 100,000 
177 Resurfacing Works and Building Improvement to Depot 0 60,000 0 0 0 60,000 0 60,000 0 0 
178 Waste Transfer Site Upgrade Works 0 262,461 0 0 0 262,461 3,015 100,000 (162,461) 0 
179 Fleet Replacement Programme (312,221) 2,341,332 0 (750,000) (750,000) 1,279,111 695,027 750,000 (529,111) 0 

(212,221) 2,743,793 0 (750,000) (750,000) 1,781,572 855,654 1,190,000 (691,572) 100,000

Head of Property Services 
183 Allotment Improvement Programme 0 47,970 0 0 0 47,970 0 17,970 (30,000) 0 
184 Stone Works to Charter Tower 15,000 18,000 0 0 0 33,000 0 0 (33,000) 0 
185 Nickey Line Bridge Refurbishment 0 50,000 0 0 0 50,000 0 10,000 (40,000) 0 
186 Bennetts End Adventure playground - Cabin Roof 24,000 0 0 (24,000) (24,000) 0 0 0 0 0 

39,000 115,970 0 (24,000) (24,000) 130,970 0 27,970 (103,000) 0

Head of Neighbourhood Management 
190 Litter Bin Upgrade 85,000 0 0 0 0 85,000 0 85,000 0 0 
191 Play Areas & Op
[...]
en served in Q4 so far). 

 
Affordable Housing 

 
1.10 Indicator DO1 and DO2 – the number of affordable housing starts and the number of completions in the 

period has been changed to an annual rather than quarterly indicator, as a Local Authority we receive the figures 

annually. These will be reported in Q4 of each year.  

 

Retail Properties 

 
1.11 For indicator CPE01 – the number of retail properties (vacancy rate) for the period – there is no data on this 

for the period as we are reliant on external parties. This will be reported at the earliest opportunity. 

 

Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace  

 

1.12 SPAE OSC requested a quarterly update on the delivery of SANG in the borough.   

 

1.13 In January, Officers met with the Chair and Councillors from Chipperfield Parish Council to discuss the 

Common and management plan and a range of other issues within the village. Future communication was 

agreed, with Ian Ross, Head of Neighbourhood Management to attend a Full Parish Council on 12th March. 

Ian will be progressing all issues related to Secretary of State Applications for works on the Common (these 

types of works may include car parks, installation of signage and information boards, bollards and fencing). 

Trees and Woodlands are also meeting with specialist contractors to discuss works to Apostles Pond. 

 

1.14 The newly created roles in Clean Safe and Green will be advertised and it is hoped that appointments made 

in Q1 2024/25. The additional resources will start to deliver the management plan requirements for 

Bunkers Park to become a SANG site.  

 
1.15 Two planning applications have been received for SANG and are currently pending decision;  

 
• 23/02972/MFA Planning application for the change of use from agricultural land to 

Suitable Accessible Natural Green Space (SANG), together with a vehicular access, 

car park, paths, fencing and landscaping at Castle Hill Berkhamsted Hertfordshire 

• 23/02508/MFA Planning application for the change of use from agricultural land to a 

Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG) together with provision of a new car 

park at Haresfoot Farm (Commercial) Chesham Road Berkhamsted Hertfordshire 

HP4 2SU 

 

2. Options and alternatives considered 

 
2.1 Not applicable. 

 
3. Consultation 

 
3.1 James Doe – Strategic Director (Place) 

Page 19



 
3.2 Diane Southam – Assistant Director, Place Communities and Enterprise  

 
3.3 Philip Stanley - Interim Head of Development Management 

 
3.4 Ronan Leydon – Team Manager, Strategic Planning 

 
4. Financial and value for money implications: 

 
Financial 

 
4.1 None arising from decisions on this report though the financial indicators for Planning fees report an under 

recovery of income against target levels. 

 
Value for Money 

 
4.2 None arising from this report. 

 
5. Legal Implications 

 
5.1 None arising from this report. 

 
6. Risk implications: 

 
6.1 None arising from this report. Risks addressed through service level risk register. 

 
7. Equalities, Community Impact and Human Rights: 

 
7.1 Community Impact Assessment - Not applicable for this report. 

 
7.2 Human Rights – There are no Human Rights Implications arising from this report. 

 
8. Sustainability implications (including climate change, health and wellbeing, community safety) 

 
8.1 None arising from this report. 

 
9. Council infrastructure (including Health and Safety, HR/OD, assets and other resources) 

 
9.1 None arising from this report. 

 
  10. Conclusions: 
 

10.1 Not applicable 
 
 
Appendix 1 - Performance Report (attached separately) 
 

Page 20



Strategic Planning & Environment OSC

 Place Report

1

P
age 21



Performance Scorecard SP&E OSC� Development Management & Planning

DMP01 �Q� Percentage of all planning
applications determined
within target �Q�

Dec 2023 82% 70%

This is a positive performance and the reflection of a team that is now nearly back to full strength. The perform
[...]
 out 

below: 

 A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

 Building strong and vibrant communities 

 Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

 Providing good quality affordable homes, in 

particular for those most in need 

 Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service 

delivery 

 Climate and ecological emergency 

Wards affected All wards 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1. To present the results of the Regulation 18 

consultation on Dacorum’s Revised Strategy for 

Growth for consideration.  

Recommendation(s) to the decision maker (s): 1. That the committee notes this report.  

Period for post policy/project review: This document sets out a summary of the responses 
received to the Regulation 18 consultation on the 
Dacorum Local Plan (2024-2040) Revised Strategy for 
Growth, undertaken in 2023. This will be used to inform 
further discussions as the final Regulation 19 ‘Pre-
Submission’ version of the Local Plan is published later in 
2024, in line with the adopted Local Development Scheme. 
 
Once the final Local Plan is adopted, a review will be 
undertaken at least every 5 years, subject to the 
introduction of new Planning reforms. 

 

 

 

 

Responsible Officer: Sara Whelan, Assistant Director – Planning 

Report Authors: James Wrathall, Corporate Graduate; Keeley Mitchell, Strategic Planning & Regeneration Officer 

 

sara.whelan@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228590 (ext. 2590) 

Page 43

mailto:sara.whelan@dacorum.gov.uk


1) Introduction/Background: 

 

1.1 Local Planning Authorities are legally required to develop and implement a Local Plan to control and 

plan development, protect important areas and set a vision for communities within their 

administrative area over at least 15 years. The new Local Plan, once adopted, will replace the Core 

Strategy (2013), the Site Allocations DPD (2017) and the ‘saved’ policies from the 2004 Local Plan. 

 

1.2 According to Regulation 18, when preparing a Local Plan, the LPA must invite consultation bo
[...]
rrently under 

review) as open space, as they border with Roughdown Common SSSI and should 

be managed as an extension of this area. However, another resident stated that this 

area should be used for housing as opposed to development near Red Lion Lane, as 

it is closer to stations. 

 
Hemel Hempstead Town Centre 

 
3.2.16 Specific Bodies 

 

 The Environment Agency made the following comments on site NEW1: 

o This site would require a Flood Risk Assessment and evidence to ensure no 

adverse impact occurs to the River Gade, away from which vulnerable 

development should be sequentially positioned. 

o Any development within 8 metres of the River Gade will require a Flood Risk 

Activity Permit from the Environment Agency.  

o If this development is within 20m of the river, riparian zone management will 

be required to support the Water Framework Directive (WFD). 

o The EA notes that other mitigation measures may be required as the 

overshadowing of this area by tall rise buildings impacts the biodiversity of the 

site, and the natural function of the river is heavily modified.  

o Development should protect and enhance the chalk stream priority habitat.  

o Submission of a WFD assessment will be required as part of any application. 

o Development must not contribute to any further deterioration of the River 

Gade or its associated elements. 

o This development should either maintain or improve existing rates of surface 

run-off from the site, lest it becomes a source of pollution to the water body. 

o The EA would encourage any development to install planting buffer zones, to 

protect the rivers from deterioration and enhance existing mitigation. 

o Due to proximity of the River Gade, the EA expect development to provide for 

ecological surveys, to create a picture of the watercourse’s ecological status, 

and identify how development will mitigate against deterioration.  

o The EA expect this development to enhance its neighbouring stretc
[...]
y for Growth is not specifically 
consulting on draft policies, the consultation is undertaken with the 
assumption that the draft policies proposed in 2020 are retained 
(subject to further technical work). The following policies were 
assessed to have a positive impact on this protected group in 2020: 
 

Policy DM64 community facilities 

☐ ☐ ☒ 

Sex The Resived Strategy for Growth is considered to be neutral with 
regards to biological sex. ☐ ☒ ☐ 

P
age 190



September 2019 V2 6 

Sexual orientation The Revised Strategy for Growth is considered to be neutral with 
regards to sexual orientation. ☐ ☒ ☐ 

Not protected 

characteristics but 

consider other 

factors, e.g. carers, 

veterans, homeless, 

low income, 

loneliness, rurality 

etc. 

Once adopted, the Local Plan will have a Borough Wide influence on 
all those who reside or interact with the area. This includes 
businesses, local services, Parish and Town Councils, councillors, 
landowners and developers, charities and interest groups. 
  ☐ ☐ ☒ 

Negative impacts / outcomes action plan 

Where you have ascertained that there will potentially be negative impacts / outcomes, you are required to mitigate the impact of 

these.  Please detail below the actions that you intend to take. 

Action taken/to be taken 

(copy & paste the negative impact / outcome then detail action) 
Date 

Person 

responsible 
Action complete 

n/a Select date  ☐ 

 

If negative impacts / outcomes remain, please provide an explanation below. 

P
age 191



September 2019 V2 7 

n/a 

Completed by (all involved in CIA) Keeley Mitchell (Strategic Planning and Regeneration) 

Date 25/09/2023 

Signed off by (AD from different Directorate 

if being presented to CMT / Cabinet) 

 

Date  

Entered onto CIA database - date  

To be reviewed by (officer name) Keeley Mitchell 

Review date TBC (CIA will be updated at the next stage of Local Plan preparation, 

currently proposed to begin in October 2024) 

 

 

P
age 192



 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Strategic Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Title of report: Interim Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document: Draft for Public 
Consultation 
 

Date: 6 March 2024 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor  Wilkie, Portfolio Holder for Place 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: Appendix 1: Interim Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document: Draft for 
Public Consultation 
 
Appendix 2: Community Impact Assessment 
 

Background papers: 

 

None 

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report: 
 

SPD: Supplementary Planning Document 

 

Responsible Officer: Sara Whelan (Assistant Director, Planning) 

Report Author: John Chapman (Strategic Planning and Regeneration Officer)   

 

Sara.whelan@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228950 (ext. 2950) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for 
those most in need 
 

Wards affected ALL 

Purpose of the report: 

 

To present the draft Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) to the Committee as part of the 

 

   

Strategic Planning And Environment  

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 193

Agenda Item 12

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


programme for sign-off, culminating in a public 
consultation on the document.   

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s): That the draft Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) be submitted to Cabinet on 21 
May 2024, with a recommendation that it be 
approved for public consultation purposes. 

 

Period for post policy/project review:  

 

1 Introduction/Background:  

1.1. The Cou
[...]
mes remain, please provide an explanation below. 

n/a 

P
age 319



February 2023 6 

Completed by (all involved in CIA) Ronan Leydon, Strategic Planning Manager 

Date 26/02/2024 

Signed off by(AD from different Directorate if 

being presented to CMT / Cabinet) 

David Barrett, Assistant Director, Strategic Housing & Delivery 

Date 26/02/2024 

Entered onto CIA database - date  

To be reviewed by (officer name) Ronan Leydon, Strategic Planning Manager 

Review date Following public consultation, the CIA will be reviewed in light of 

comments received and updated alongside the SPD being finalised and if 

appropriate recommended for adoption.  

 

 

P
age 320



 

1 
 

SPAE OSC 
 Work Programme 2024/2025 

 
 

 

Meeting 

Date 

Report 

Deadline 

Items Contact Details Background 

information 

  June 2024 June 

2024 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

  

 Q1 Quarterly 

Budget Monitoring 

Report 

Clare Dempsey – 

Financial Planning & 

Analysis Team Leader 

Clare.dempsey@dacorum

.gov.uk 

 

Q1 Neighbourhood 

Services 

Performance 

Report 

Stefania Horne – Strategic 

Director – Neighbourhood 

Services 

Stefania.horne@dacorum.

gov.uk 

 

Q1 Planning, 

Development and 

Regeneration 

Quarterly reports 

Sara Whelan – Assistant 
Director Strategic Planning 
and Regeneration 

Sara.Whelan@dacorum.g

ov.uk 

 

   

   

     

July 2024   July 

2024 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

  

    

   

   

   

     

Page 321

Agenda Item 13

mailto:Clare.dempsey@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Clare.dempsey@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Stefania.horne@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Stefania.horne@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk


 

2 
 

Sept 2024 Aug 2024 Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

  

 Q2 Quarterly 

Budget Monitoring 

Report 

Clare Dempsey – 

Financial Planning & 

Analysis Team Leader 

Clare.dempsey@d

acorum.gov.uk 

 

Q2 Neighbourhood 

Services 

Performance 

Report 

Stefania Horne – Strategic 

Director – Neighbourhood 

Services 

Stefania.horne@dacorum.

gov.uk 

 

Q2 Planning, 

Development and 

Regeneration 

Quarterly reports 

Sara Whelan – Assistant 
Director Strategic Planning 
and Regeneration 

Sara.Whelan@dacorum.g

ov.uk 

 

   

     

 Oct 24 Oct 24 Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

  

    

   

   

   

     

Nov 24   Nov 24 Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

  

    

   

Page 322

mailto:Clare.dempsey@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Clare.dempsey@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Stefania.horne@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Stefania.horne@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk


 

3 
 

   

   

     

  Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

  

    

   

   

   

     

Dec 2024 Nov 2024 Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

  

 Joint Budget 

Ideally no further 

items to be added 

  

   

   

   

  Jan 2025   Jan 

2025 

   

  Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

  

    

   

   

   

     

Page 323



 

4 
 

  Feb 2025 Jan 2025 Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

  

 Joint Budget 

Ideally no further 

items to be added 

  

   

   

   

     

March 2025 Feb 2025 Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

  

 Q3 Quarterly 

Budget Monitoring 

Report 

Clare Dempsey – 

Financial Planning & 

Analysis Team Leader 

Clare.dempsey@dacorum

.gov.uk 

 

Q3 

Neighbourhood 

Services 

Performance 

Report 

Stefania Horne – Strategic 

Director – Neighbourhood 

Services 

Stefania.horne@dacorum.

gov.uk 

 

Q3 Planning, 

Development and 

Regeneration 

Quarterly reports 

Sara Whelan – Assistant 
Director Strategic Planning 
and Regeneration 

Sara.Whelan@dacorum.g

ov.uk 

 

   

TO BE DATED CIL Review Sara Whelan – Assistant 

Director Strategic Planning 

and Regeneration 

Sara.Whelan@dacorum.g

ov.uk  

 

 Local Cycling & 

Walking 

Sara Whelan – Assistant 
Director Strategic Planning 

 

Page 324

mailto:Clare.dempsey@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Clare.dempsey@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Stefania.horne@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Stefania.horne@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk


 

5 
 

Infrastructure Plan  and Regeneration 

Sara.Whelan@dacorum.go

v.uk 

 E-Bikes Sara Whelan – Assistant 
Director Strategic Planning 
and Regeneration 

Sara.Whelan@dacorum.go

v.uk 

 

 

Items to be planned in by chair 

Luton Airport 

Economic Development Update  

Place Strategies (Hemel, Berko, Tring) 

Maylands Master Plan  

Visit to Cupid Green and CCTV 

Hemel Garden Communities  

Air Quality 

Water – Sewage 

Rural Plan 

Visit Fly Tip – In small groups  

Climate Change 

Verge Hardening 

Buses 

Natural England – National Trust  

 

Page 325

mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Sara.Whelan@dacorum.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Decisions and Actions
	SPAE OSC Action Points - Dec

	6 Q3 Quarterly Budget Monitoring Report
	Appendix A SPAE General Fund Financial Summary Q3  2023-24
	Appendix B - SPaE Capital Foecast OSC Q3

	7 Q3 Planning Development and Regeneration Report
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Planning  Environment OSC - Place Q3 2023-24

	8 Q3 Neighbourhood Services Performance Report
	10 Alcohol related Public Spaces Protection Orders
	11 The Local Plan Regulation 18 Feedback
	Appendix 1 - Local Plan 2024-2040 Revised Strategy for Growth Consultation Report
	Appendix 2 - RSG 2023 Community Impact Assessment

	12 Affordable Housing SPD
	Appendix 1 - IAHSPD March 2024
	Appendix 2 - CIA_IAHSPD DB signoff

	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 

6 MARCH 2024 
 
Councillors:  Cllr Patterson 
  Cllr Mitchell 
  Cllr Wyatt-Lowe 
  Cllr Anderson 
  Cllr Santamaria 
  Cllr Riddick 
  Cllr Timmis 
  Cllr S Hobson 
  Cllr Walker 
  Cllr Gale 
  Cllr C Hobson (Chair) 
   
 
Also in attendance:   
Cllr Bromham 
Cllr England 
 
Officers: (6) 
James Doe – Strategic Director - Place 
Stefania Horne – Strategic Director Neighbourhood Services  
Ian Ross – Head of Neighbourhood Management  
Sara Whelan – Assistant Director Planning 
Clare Dempsey – Financial Planning & Analysis Manager 
John Mooteealoo – Head of Environmental Services  
John Champman – Strategic Planning and Regeneration Officer 
Keeley Mitchell - Strategic Planning and Strategic Sites 
James Wrathall – Corporate Graduate 
  

 
 
 
The meeting began at :7.30 
 
 

1   DECISIONS AND ACTIONS 
 

The Minutes of the last meeting were agreed 
 
Full discussion can be found in the video minutes 
 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were apologies for absence from Cllrs Pringle, Birnie, Wilkie 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 



None 
 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

None 
 

5   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN 
 
 

6   Q3 QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
 

The reports were introduced by Clare Dempsey 
 
Full discussion can be found in the video minutes. 
 

 

7   Q3 PLANNING DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION REPORT 
 

The report was introduced by Sara Whelan 
 
Full discussion can be found in the video minutes 
 
 

8   Q3 NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

The report was introduced by Stefania Horne 
 
Full discussion can be found in the video minutes 
 
Actions: 
I Ross to investigate what happened to the previously designed verge hardening 
schemes. 
 
S Whelan to circulate CIL Guidance to committee/Councillors 
 
 

9   RE-ROUTING OF THE RIVER GADE 
 

Liam Dennis from the Environment Agency presented an update of the works 
planned for the River 
 
Full presentation can be found in the video minutes. 
 
Actions: 
Liam Dennis to send contact details for areas of river where people are wanting to 
improve to report it too – Ian ross has contact details. And share a YouTube link 
 
 

10   ALCOHOL RELATED PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDERS 
 

The report was introduced by Stefania Horne 



3 
 

 
Full discussion can be found in the video minutes 
 
Actions:  
S Horne to share the exact prohibition notice for the PSPO 
 

11   THE LOCAL PLAN REGULATION 18 FEEDBACK 
 

The report was introduced by Sara Whelan 
 
Full discussion can be found in the video minutes 
 
Actions:  
LF To circulate the Task & Finish Documents 
 
 

12   AFFORDABLE HOUSING SPD 
 

The report was introduced by Sara Whelan 
 
Full discussion can be found in the video minutes 
 
 

13   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

No Comments  
 
 
 


